

Nos. 19-267, 19-348

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OUR LADY OF GUADALUPE SCHOOL, PETITIONER

v.

AGNES MORRISSEY-BERRU, RESPONDENT

ST. JAMES SCHOOL, PETITIONER

v.

DARRYL BIEL, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ES-
TATE OF KRISTEN, RESPONDENT

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR FRANCISCAN UNIVERSITY OF
STEUBENVILLE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

PAUL N. HAROLD
SPENCER W. CHURCHILL
Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 282-5000

LINDA T. COBERLY*
Winston & Strawn LLP
35 W. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 558-5600
lcoberly@winston.com

CHAD B. WALKER
Winston & Strawn LLP
2121 N. Pearl St., Ste. 900
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 453-6500

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The ministerial exception does not require a rigid formula that elevates an employee’s formal title over his actual religious functions.	2
II. A narrowed ministerial exception would jeopardize the ability of Catholic universities to follow church authority and preserve their religious identity.	6
A. To preserve its religious identity, a Catholic university must comply with far-reaching principles and norms established by the Roman Catholic Church.	6
B. Catholic university presidents play a crucial role in preserving the religious identities of their schools.....	8
C. Despite their religious functions, Catholic university presidents would likely fall beyond the scope of a narrowed ministerial exception.....	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Fratello v. Archdiocese of New York</i> , 863 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2017).....	3, 4
<i>Grussgott v. Milwaukee Jewish Day Sch., Inc.</i> , 882 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2018)	3
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 12
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in North America</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	3
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	5
Other Authorities	
Catholic Bishops, <i>The Application for Ex Corde Ecclesiae for the United States</i> (2000)	9
Pope John Paul II, <i>Apostolic Constitution on Catholic Universities Ex Corde Ecclesiae (ECE)</i> , August 15, 1990, AAS 82 (1990)	6, 7, 8, 9, 10
U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	3, 5, 6, 12
